
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee 
Councillor Leake (Chair),  
Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Neil, Porter and 
Wade 
Councillor Heydon (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Tuesday 12 July 2022, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

3.  Minutes from previous meeting  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 2 March 2022 and the minutes of the Annual meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 May 2022.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

  
 Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

 

 



 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Minutes of Sub Groups  9 - 12 

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint Committee 
held on 2 March 2022. 

 

7.  Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement 

Reporting: Paul Young 

13 - 44 

8.  HR Policy Review - Disciplinary, Grievance and Performance 
Improvement 

Reporting: Paul Young 

45 - 126 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 6 July 2022 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – ADVISORY 
MEETING 
2 MARCH 2022 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Porter 
and Wade 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
  
Councillor Heydon 

17. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

18. Minutes from previous meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 December 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

20. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. 

21. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on the 8 December 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 

22. Workforce Monitoring Report 2021  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented the Workforce 
Monitoring Report 2021. 
 
The Council had a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and promote good relations between people. Part of this legal duty was 
to report annually on workforce composition.  
 
The report had to be published on the Councils website by the end of March 2022, 
and Paul raised concerns about the timescales of the report as it didn’t give much 
time for the report to be discussed before publishing. Through conversations with a 
number of groups, it had been agreed that the paper would be brought forward for the 
next year, and it was hoped that it would be brought to the July 2022 meeting of the 
committee, so the data wasn’t out of date. 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
Paul highlighted the summary annex and the actions that the Council had agreed to 
undertake such as ensuring all new starters completed the E-Learning packages in 
the first four weeks of employment.  
 
It was noted that a high number of the work force had not specified their sexual 
orientation and religion, therefore this affected the calculations. Staff may be asked to 
self-declare or an exercise be undertaken to ensure this data could be included. 
However, this could not be enforced. 
 
Members wanted to make sure that staff members were not under pressure to 
include this data should they not want too.  
 
Names were removed from application forms when the job closed, therefore the long 
listing and short listing was undertaken on the application alone. The wording of this 
would be amended within the report.  
 
Ages were also removed from the application form, however It could be roughly 
worked out due to dates of qualifications.  
 
The Employment Committee noted the summary data included with Annex A and the 
resulting actions at 3.5 of the report. 

23. Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented the Annual update of 
The Council's Pay Statement. 
 
It was note that due to the timescale of the reporting, this had already been agreed 
and signed off by Council. Paul would be looking to bring this to an earlier meeting in 
2022. 
 
The Council had a legal requirement to publish an annual Pay Statement. The 
Statement was also aligned with the requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 
 
The Employment Committee reviewed and agreed the Pay Policy Statement for 
2021/22. 

24. Recruitment of Chief Executive Officer  

The Committee received a report is to advise and confirm the arrangements to recruit 
a permanent Chief Executive to provide management direction in the delivery of the 
Council’s strategy and fulfil the statutory position of Head of Paid Service. 
 
It was noted that the Members who would be on the Appointment Committee was set 
out within the report, and the appointment of the recruitment agency was also 
underway. 
 
The Council hadn’t been in a position to have to appoint a new Chief Executive for a 
number of years, so it was expected that this would be a learning opportunity for all. 
 
The timetable within the report had fallen back slightly but it was hoped that some of 
this time would be gained back once the recruitment agency had been appointed.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

4



 

 

i. the process by which a new Chief Executive is to be recruited, as set out in 
paragraphs of this report is noted. 
 

ii. the proposals made to Council about establishing the Advisory Appointment 
Committee be appointed to support the Council in this appointment process 
as set out in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4 be noted. 

25. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following items which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 11 & 12). 

26. 2021 Pay Award  

The Committee noted the update on the 2021 Pay Award. 

27. Values and Behaviours  

The Committee received and noted a presentation on the Councils Values and 
Behaviours.  

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 
8.24 - 8.25 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Neil, 
Porter and Wade 
 

1. Election of Chair  

RESOLVED that Councillor Leake be elected Chair of the Employment Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2022 –2023. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed Vice-Chair of the Employment 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2022 –2023. 

3. Appointment of Sub Committee and Advisory Groups  

RESOLVED that the establishment of sub and consultative committees be agreed and the 
membership be appointed: 

  

Education Employment 
  

Sub Committee of 
Employment Committee 

  

(7 Councillors) 

  

Local Joint Committee 
  

Consultative Committee of 
Employment Committee 

  

(4 Councillors) 

  

Personnel Appeals Panel 
  

Sub Committee of 
Employment Committee 

  

(5 Councillors) 

  

Conservative 

(6) 

Allen* 
Bhandari 

L Gibson 
Leake 

Porter 

Wade** 

Labour (1) 

Neil 

Conservative (4) 

Allen 

Angell 
Leake* 

Wade 

Five Councillors drawn from 

the Employment Committee in 

the first instance as follows: 
 

At least one Executive Member 
and one opposition Member 

 

Three other Members 
  
Members must not have had 
any previous involvement in 

the matter being considered. 
  
Chief Executive to agree the 
appointments in accordance 
with the wishes of the political 

group(s) 

Non-voting Members of the 

Teachers Associations: 

David Allais (UNISON) 
Vacancy (NASUWT) 
Tom Wheaton (NUT) 

Asia Allison (GMB) 

  

Staff side representatives: 

David Allais (Unison) 

Keith Roberts (GMB) 
Neil Duncan-Jordan (Unison) 

7



 

  

Substitute Members 

  

Substitute Members Substitute Members 

Conservative 
(3) 

Angell 
Brossard 
Mrs Hamilton 
  

Labour (3) 
Bidwell 

Brown 
Temperton 

Conservative (3) 
Bhandari 

Dudley 
Porter 
  

Up to three substitutes per 
political group(s) 

  

  
* Chair Elect 

** Vice-Chair Elect 

CHAIRMAN 

8



 

 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
2 MARCH 2022 
4.00  - 4.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen and Wade 
David Allais, Unison  

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Lesley Sherwood, Unison  

11. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest.  

12. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 December 2022, were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Allen had been Chair at the previous meeting.  

13. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

14. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  

i. Monitoring the Council’s Workforce – 2020/21 
 

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services provided an overview of 
the Council’s workforce data for Bracknell Forest Council as of 31 March 
2021. 
 
The Council had a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate 
unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people. Part of 
the legal duty was to report annually on workforce composition. 
 
A summary of the data for Bracknell Forest Council as of 31 March 2021 was 
included in Annex A to the report. 
 
Paul stated that it was hoped that the report would be brought earlier point 
next year.  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented the annual 
update of the Council’s Pay Statement. Since 2012, and in accordance with 
the 2011 Localism Act, the Council was required to publish an annual Pay 
Statement, this also aligned with the requirements of the Transparency 
Regulations. 

 
ii. Annual Update of The Council’s Pay Statement  

 

9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Paul explained that the report should b
[...]
t of the week the pay award 2021 had been    
agreed and would be paid in this financial year. The Unions were award of the 
award and supported the proposals.  
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
iv.     Recruitment of Chief Executive Officer 
 

 

10



 

 

15. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  

No issues were raised by the Trade Unions. 

CHAIRMAN 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



To: Employment Committee 
12 July 2022  

 

 
Annual Update of The Council’s Pay Statement  

 Executive Director: Resources  
 

1 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish an annual Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. The report has been brought forward 
for 2022/34 to enable greater transparency and to ensure the Council reporting 
requirements are met.  
 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree the Pay Policy Statement for 

2022/23. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To Highlight the Councils commitment to transparency and equity in pay. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None.  It is a legal requirement to produce and publish the statement. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Pay Policy Statement is attached. 

5.2  Once agreed through Employment through Employment Committee, the statement 
will be taken to Full Council.  

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 Legal Advice 6.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to 
produce a pay statement to be agreed by Members before the beginning of each 
financial year. The Act does not apply to local authority schools. This document 
meets the requirements of the Act for the Bracknell Forest Council. This Pay Policy 
Statement presents the expected position at 1 April 2022. The provisions of the 
Localism Act require that local authorities are more open about their own local 
policies and how their local decisions are made. The Code of Recommended 
Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency enshrines the principles of 
transparency and asks Authorities to follow three principles when publishing data 
they hold: responding to public demand, releasing data in open 31 Agenda Item 8 
formats available for re-use, and, releasing data in a timely way. This includes data 
on senior salaries and the structure of the workforce. 

13

Agenda Item 7



Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from the report.  

 Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 None, though the statement will be discussed at the Local Joint Committee and 
Employment Committee. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 Discussed across the document. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 

6.5 Failure to explicitly respond to guidance on the content of published information will 
run the risk of challenge from the DCLG. 

Climate Change Implications 

6.6 The recommendations in Section 2 above are expected to have no impact on 
emissions of CO2. 

The reasons the Council believes that this will have no impact on emissions are the 
fact that this is a statement of pay policy and remuneration of staff.    

Health & Wellbeing Considerations 

6.7 Ensuring a transparent pay system is in place should ensure staff feel valued and 
recognise the mechanism for staff remuneration.  

 

 

 

Background Papers 

None 
 
Contact for further information 
Paul Young, Assistant Director HR and Organisational Development, Resources  
Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

14

mailto:Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Bracknell Forest Council  
 

PAY STATEMENT FOR THE  
FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23  

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Source and scope of pay statement 
 
This Pay Statement has been produced in accordance with Sections 38 to 43 of the 
Localism Act 201
[...]
Council uses this 
discretion in the same way for all employees.  The Council will consider requests for flexible 
retirement on a case-by-case basis. Approval will be sought through the Employment 
Committee for any flexible retirement where there is a cost to the Council, and all costs and 
business benefits will be made explicit before any decision is taken on whether to grant 
flexible retirement.  Where the flexible retirement is at no cost to the Council, it may be 
granted by an Executive Director, considering the business benefits. 

 
Market Premia 
The job evaluation scheme does not recognise market pay rates when determining the 
grade for a job.  If Directors identify market scarcity through difficulty with recruitment and/or 
a lack of success with advertising, they may discuss the need for a market premium with the 
Assistant Director: HR and Organisational Development who will seek approval through 
CMT or Employment Committee as appropriate.  

 
Recruitment/retention payments 
Recruitment payments are a recruitment incentive which can be used for positions where 
there is a nation/regional/local shortage of qualified persons.  They are used to induce an 
individual to take up employment within the Council and are in the form of a one-off lump 
sum.  These are infrequently used and are repayable on a sliding scale if the individual 
leaves within 3 years of appointment. 

 

33



Key staff retention payments may be given where it is important to retain the services of an 
employee to the end of a specific project.  The period of tie in will not normally exceed three 
years and any lump sum payment will not be made if the employee leaves before the 
relevant date.  Employees in some children’s social work teams and Approved Mental Health 
Practitioners are currently in receipt of retention payments as part of strategies to retain 
these key staff in a recruitment shortage area. 

 
Geographical/location allowance (local weighting) 
The Council applie
[...]
the Council.  Any subsequent amendments to this 
Pay Policy Statement made during the financial year to which it relates will also be similarly 
published. 
 
The information advised to be published by the Council in accordance with the requirements 
of the Local Government Transparency Code 2014 and in accordance with the requirements 
of the Accounts and Audit (Amendment No. 2) (England) Regulations 2009, as referred to in 
this Pay Policy Statement, is also available on its website. 
 
The Council’s policies in relation to the exercise of discretions under the Local Government 
(Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006 and under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, are 
set out in this policy statement. 
 
For further information about this Pay Policy Statement, please contact the Council as 
follows: 
 
 
Paul Young  
Assistant Director: HR and Organisational Development 
paul.young@Bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

37

mailto:paul.young@Bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Appendix A1 
EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS 

PART A – Formulation of COMPULSORY policy in accordance with Regulation 60 of 
the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 

  

Regulation 16 – Additional Pension Contributions  

 
The Scheme employer may resolve to fund in whole or in part any arrangement entered into 
by an active scheme member to pay additional pension contributions by way of regular 
contributions in accordance with Regulation 16(2)(e), or by way of a lump sum in 
accordance with Regulation 16(4)(d). 
 
The Scheme employer may enter into an APC contract with a Scheme member who is 
contributing to the MAIN section of the Scheme in order to purchase additional pension of 
not more than the additional pension limit (£6,500 from 1st April 2014 subject to annual 
increase in line with the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971). 
 
The amount of additional contribution to be paid is determined by reference to actuarial 
guidance i
[...]
evant employer and, where the 
employee was receiving no pay or reduced pay at the time the employment ended because 
of absence, the employer must assess the remuneration on the basis of the pay the 
employee would have received but for being absent. 
 
The relevant employer may suspend or discontinue the allowance if the (former) employee 
secures gainful employment (paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a 
period of not less than 12 months). 
 
Employer’s policy concerning the award of an allowance due to loss of employment 
 
The Employing Authority resolves not to adopt this discretion. 
  

43



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

To: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
12 July 2022 

  
 

HR POLICY REVIEW – DISCIPLINARY, GRIEVANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
IMPROVEMENT 

Executive Director of Resources   

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The programme of review for HR policies continues with updates to Disciplinary, 
Grievance and Performance Improvement (Capability) procedures. These 
procedures come for approval for CMT before they can be considered for adoption at 
Employment Committee.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That CMT review and agree the updated procedures for Disciplinary, 
Performance Improvement and Grievance. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1 To provide revised policies which can be used to manage cases of misconduct, 
underperformance and at times where grievances have been submitted. It is a 
statutory duty to have policies in place to deal with disciplinary and grievance. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To maintain the existing policies which cover the statutory employment 
responsibilities. Although these remain compliant, they do not enable updates to be 
provided, addressing learning from previous cases or to streamline operational 
procedures.  

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 It is recognised that the HR policies require review to ensure they remain up to date
[...]
isor 
 

122



HR Policy Review 

Paul Young – 12 July 2022  

123



HR Policy Review - General 

• Clarifying roles and responsibilities
• Address timeliness 
• Including Equality statement 
• Remote meeting guidance  
• Flow charts 
• HR case management 

124



HR Policy Review 

Disciplinary Procedure:

• Clarity where Police involved
• Re-instating role of HR 

Performance Improvement/Capability:

• Redeployment arrangements re-enforced 
• Awareness of Menopause  

125



HR Policy Review 

Grievance Procedure:

• Manager responsibilities 
• Support for staff 
• Equality allies 

126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes

	7 Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement
	8 HR Policy Review - Disciplinary, Grievance and Performance Improvement
	EC Disciplinary procedure FINAL_ (003)
	EC Grievance Procedure FINAL (002)
	EC Performance Improvement Capability FINAL_ (002)
	Employment Committee July 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2022 
7.30  - 7.53 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs L Gibson, Neil and Porter 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley and Wade 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Heydon 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes from previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 March 2022 and the 
minutes of the Annual meeting of the Committee held on 18 May 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. 

8. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on the 2 March 2022 were 
noted as a correct record. 

9. Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement  
Paul Young, Assistant Director HR and Organisational Development provided the 
Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement. 
  
The report covered the current financial year of 2022/23. As the previous Pay 
Statement had only been agreed at the March Committee, there were minimal 
changes to the data. 
  
It was noted that there were some errors which related to the job titles of Directors 
which would be amended accordingly. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED that Employment Committee review and agree the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2022/23. 

10. HR Policy Review - Disciplinary, Grievance and Performance Improvement  
Paul Young, Assistant Director HR and Organisational Development provided an 
update on the HR Policy Review, which focused on the Disciplinary, Grievance and 
Performance Improvement Procedures. This was part of the ongoing HR Policy 
Review programme, and there had been minor changes too all three policies, which 
had been consulted on with the Unions, and been subject to engagement with 
Officers across the council, via working groups which had been introduced as part of 
the review programme and had been in place for the last six months.  
  
A presentation was given to the Committee to highlight the changes within the 
policies, this included: 
  

       Within all three policies, the roles and responsibilities had been clarified and 
made clearer. 

       The equality statement had been included within the documents.  
       Timeliness issues were addressed, to make the process smoother, so tighter 

timescales were included. 
       A new HR Case Management system had been introduced which included 

reminders to managers to ensure completion of actions. 
       Remote meeting guidance had been incorporated for managing meetings. 
       Flow charts of the procedure had also been included, which had been well 

received by managers.  
       Within the disciplinary procedure clarity had been included when the police 

were to be involved. 
       The HR role had been re-instated within the process. 
       Redeployment arrangements were re-enforced in the performance 

improvement procedure, this was across all areas of the Council including 
schools. 

       The awareness of Menopause had been included within the procedure 
following input from the Unions.  

       Within the grievance procedure, the managers responsibilities were clearly 
stated and enhanced.  

       Support for staff, both for those who have raised a grievance and those who 
had a grievance raised against them, was detailed within the procedure.  

       The work of the equality allies was also included within the procedure. 
  
Following the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made: 
  

       The underlining of links were not significant. 
       There was no statutory timeframe for advance written notice of a hearing, but 

it was stated that 5 working days noticed of a hearing be given which was in 
the procedures. 

       The awareness of Menopause within the performance improvement procedure 
was welcomed, and would part of the wider wellbeing approach across the 
Council.  

  
RESOLVED that the updated procedures for Disciplinary, Performance Improvement 
and Grievance are reviewed and agreed. 



 

 

CHAIRMAN 


